
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Julie Zientek 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 3rd June, 2013 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: West Committee Room  - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 
Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into two parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have 
predetermined any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Application for the Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence - 
Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982: 
Manhattan, 35-37 High Street, Crewe, CW2 7BL  (Pages 3 - 72) 

 
 To consider an application for the Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 

made by Mr Sylvan Austin Salmon in respect of Manhattan, 35-37 High Street Crewe, 
Cheshire CW2 7BL. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
5. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2, pursuant to part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the 
Act. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
PRESENT 
 
6. 13-14/1 Consideration of Fitness to Hold a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 

Driver Licence  (Pages 73 - 112) 
 
 To consider whether the holder of a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver 

Licence remains ‘a fit and proper person’ to hold a licence and to determine the future 
of their Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 
 



 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  

 
(‘General’ Licensing matters) 

 
 
 

1 Chairman will: 
 

(a) call the matter forward and confirm whether there are any 
declarations of interest; 

(b) request the parties to introduce themselves; and 
(c) explain the procedure to be followed. 

 
2.  The Licensing Officer will present the report introducing the case. 
 
3. The applicant and/or representative will be given the opportunity to 

speak in support of the application. 
 
4. The Committee Members will then be given the opportunity to question 

the applicant on any matter which it is felt requires clarification or to 
ascertain the applicant’s suitability to hold the licence. 

 
5. The applicant and/or representative will then be given the opportunity 

to add any further comments in support of the application. 
 
6. The applicant and/or representative will then be asked to withdraw from 

the meeting whilst the committee considers its decision. 
 
7. The applicant will finally be asked to re-join the meeting to be informed 

of the Committee’s decision.   
 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting: Monday 3rd June 2013 at 10am 
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Subject/Title: Application for the Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment 

Venue Licence 
Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982  
Manhattan, 35-37 High Street, Crewe, CW2 7BL. 

 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of an application for the Renewal of a Sexual 

Entertainment Venue Licence together with information as to a representation 
received from the Police in relation to the application. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1  The General Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to: 
 
2.1.1  Consider all of the relevant information including the submission made by the 

Police; and 
 
2.1.2  Determine the application for Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 

made by Mr Sylvan Austin Salmon in respect of Manhattan, 35-37 High Street 
Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 7BL. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the General Licensing Sub-

Committee has the delegated authority to determine this application in accordance 
with the provisions of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Crewe Central 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
            
           Cllr Irene Faseyi     
    
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Council has adopted the amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’) made by section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



6.2 The Council has adopted a policy in relation to the licensing of sexual 
entertainment venues; a copy of this policy is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 On 24th February 2011 the Council resolved that the provisions of Schedule 3 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 
of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, be adopted and shall apply within the Borough 
of Cheshire East with effect from 4th April 2011. 

 
8.2 ‘Sexual Entertainment Venue’ is defined within Schedule 3 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) (‘the 1982 Act’) as “any 
premises at which relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience for the 
financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer.” ‘Relevant Entertainment’ means 
“any live performance or live display of nudity which is of such a nature that, 
ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be assumed to be provided solely or 
principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating any member of an audience 
(whether by verbal or other means).” 

 
8.3 Paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act prescribes that a licence for a sexual 

entertainment venue shall not be granted to: 
 

(a) a person under the age of 18; or 
 

(b) to a person who is for the time being disqualified under paragraph 17(3) of 
the Schedule; or 

 
(c) to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in an EEA 
state, or was not so resident throughout the period of six months immediately 
preceding the date when the application was made; or 

 
(d) to a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA state; or 

 
(e) to a person who had, within a period of twelve months immediately preceding 
the date when the application was made, been refused the grant or renewal of a 
licence for the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the application is 
made, unless the refusal has been reversed on appeal. 

 
8.4 Paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 also provides that the authority may refuse (i) an 

application for the grant or renewal of a licence on one or more of the grounds listed 
at (a) to (d) below; and (ii) an application for a transfer on either or both of the 
grounds at (a) and (b): 

 
(a) that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been 
convicted of an offence or for any other reason; 

 
(b) that if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the business to 
which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other 

Page 4



than the applicant, who would be refused the grant, renewal or transfer of such a 
licence
[...]
uirement, local authorities have been encouraged 
by the Home Office to have regard to the guidance when exercising their functions. 

 
8.6 The Provision of Services Regulations 2009 state that the local authority must 

provide the applicant with the reasons for the decision in writing if the authority 
refuses an application for the renewal of a licence. With the exception of a decision 
to refuse an application on a ground specified in paragraph 12(3)(c) or (d) (see 
paragraph 8.4 above), an applicant for the grant of a licence whose application is 
refused has the right to appeal the decision to a magistrates’ court within twenty-
one days. 

 
8.7 When making a decision consideration must be given to the applicant’s rights under 

the European Convention on Human Rights. Article 1 of the First Protocol (peaceful 
enjoyment of possessions) and Article 10 (freedom of expression) are rights which 
may be relevant. The Home Office guidance suggests that ‘local authorities would 
be well advised to consider whether any interference with the applicant’s rights 
under Article 10 or Article 1, Protocol 1 of the European Convention on Human 
Rights is necessary and proportionate for the prevention of crime and disorder, for 
the protection of health or morals or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of 
others or, in the case of Article 1, Protocol 1, can be justified in the general interest.” 
In addition Article 6 will be relevant to the hearing of the case, i.e. right to a fair 
hearing. 

 

Page 5



8.8 The Council has exercised its discretion and has determined to provide objectors to 
the application the opportunity to speak at the hearing.   

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The legal risks are set out within paragraph 8.0 above. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The application for Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence in relation 

to premises known as Manhattan, 35-37 High Street, Crewe, CW2 7BL, was 
received by the Council on 3rd Apri
[...]
the Police and any objections of which notice has been sent to it 
under sub-paragraph 10(15). 

 
10.8 The options which are available to the General Licensing Sub-Committee when 

considering this application are as follows: 
 
10.8.1 to grant the Renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence subject to the 

standard conditions prescribed by the Council; 

Page 6



 
10.8.2 to grant the Renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence subject to the 

standard conditions prescribed by the Council as varied by the Sub-Committee; 
 
10.8.3 to grant the Renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence subject to the 

standard conditions prescribed by the Council (whether varied or not) and subject 
to further additional express condition(s); 

 
10.8.4 to grant the Renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence subject to 

express condition(s) determined by the Sub-Committee (i.e. the prescribed 
standard conditions are expressly excluded). 

 
10.8.5 to refuse the grant of the Renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence. 
 
11.0     Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report   
writer: 

 
  Name: Mrs N Cadman  
  Designation: Licensing Officer 

                Tel No: 01270 685957 
                 Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
The Home Office Guidance “Sexual Entertainment Venues” is available on the Council’s 
website, www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 Cheshire East Council Policy on the Licensing of Sexual Entertainment     
            Venues. 
Appendix 2 Representation from the Police 
 
Appendix 3 Application Form 
 
Appendix 4 Existing Sexual Entertainment Licence and Conditions 
 
Appendix 5 Premises Licence Summary and Conditions 
 
Appendix 6 Location Maps and Plan of Premises 
 
  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 

POLICY ON THE LICENSING OF SEXUAL 
ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 

 
Schedule 3, Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended) 

 

Page 9



 2 

  
 
1.0 PREFACE 
 
1.1 On 24th February 2011 Cheshire East Borough Council resolved to 

adopt the amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’) by section 27 of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009 with effect from 4th April 2011. 

 
1.2 Any person wishing to operate a Sexual Entertainment Venue as 

defined by Schedule 3 requires a licence, unless the requirement for a 
licence has been waived by the Council. This document sets out the 
Council’s policy in relation to the licensing of Sexual Entertainment 
Venues within its administrative area. 

 
1.3 A consultation on this policy was undertaken between October 2010 

and February 2011 and was formally adopted on 7th March 2011. 

1.4 This policy will be kept under review and amendments proposed in the 
light of any changes in the relevant legislative provisions. 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 It is intended that this policy will be a guide for both applicants and 

those other parties who have an interest in the licensing of sexual 
entertainment venues. Whilst the policy provides framework guidance, 
the Council, as the Licensing Authority, will ultimately determine each 
individual application on its own merits. 

 
2.2 Cheshire East has a population of 358,900 and covers an area of 

116,638 hectares. Cheshire East’s administrative area contains the 
industrial town of Crewe, the old mill towns of Macclesfield, Bollington 
and Congleton, the market towns of Nantwich, Knutsford and 
Sandbach, the salt town of Middlewich, the town of Wilmslow as well 
as the smaller settlements of Holmes Chapel, Alsager and Poynton. 

 
 

 
3.0 POLICY 

3.1 Meaning of ‘Sexual Entertainment Venue’ 

‘Sexual Entertainment Venue’ is defined within Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
ame
[...]
rtainment venue shall not be granted to: 

 
(a) a person under the age of 18; or 

 

Page 11



 4 

(b) to a person who is for the time being disqualified under 
paragraph 17(3) of the Schedule; or 

 
(c) to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in 
the United Kingdom, or was not so resident throughout the period of six 
months immediately preceding the date when the application was 
made; or 

 
(d) to a body corporate which is not incorporated in the United 
Kingdom; or 

 
(e) to a person who had, within a period of twelve months 
immediately preceding the date when the application was made, been 
refused the grant or renewal of a licence for the premises, vehicle, 
vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made, unless the 
refusal has been reversed on appeal. 

 
The application form, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 1 asks 
questions in relation to the above issues. 

 
3.5 Discretionary grounds for refusal 
 

Paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 also provides that the authority may refuse 
(i) an application for the grant or renewal of a licence on one or more of 
the grounds listed at (a) to (d) below; and (ii) an application for a 
transfer on either or both of the grounds at (a) and (b): 

 
(a) that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of 
having been convicted of an offence or for any other reason; 

 
(b) that if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the 
business to which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the 
benefit of a person, other than the applicant, who would be refused the 
grant, renewal or transfer of such a licence if he made the application 
himself; 

 
(c) that the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at 
the time the application is made is equal to or exceeds the number 
which the authority consider is appropriate for that locality; 

 
(d) that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, 
having regard –  

(i) to th
[...]
OCESS 
 
4.1 Submission of application 
 

The Council’s application form in relation to Sexual Entertainment 
Venues is attached as Appendix 1. The following must be submitted 
with the completed application form in order to form a valid application: 

                                                 
1 See paragraph 3.1 above and paragraph 2A(3)(b) Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 

Page 14



 7 

 
• a scale plan of the Premises which should be large enough to be 

easily read (which must show the layout of the Premises including: 
(i) performer’s changing facilities; (ii) those areas to which the public 
are to be admitted (shown outlined in red); (iii) toilets; (iv) entrances 
and exits from the premises (including emergency exits); (v) any 
stage area (including an annotation as to the height of the stage); 
(vi) the location of any fixed structures (such as the bar area, fixed 
tables/seating or private booths); the area to be used for customer 
seating); 

• The Licence Fee2 
• A copy of the completed notice to be displayed on the Premises 

(see notification requirements below); 
• A basic CRB disclosure [note ‘where the applicant is an individual’ deleted 

and replaced with] from the applicant (including each of the 
directors/the company secretary where the applicant is a company 
and each of the partners if the applicant is a partnership). 

• A copy of the management operation manual and club rules (see 
condition 16 at Appendix 3) 

 
Applicants are reminded that any person who, in connection with an 
application for the grant, renewal or transfer of a sexual entertainment 
venue licence makes a false statement which he knows to be false in 
any material respect or which he does not believe to be true, is guilty of 
an offence and liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding 
twenty thousand pounds. 

 
A copy of the application must also be served on the Chief Officer of 
Police:  

(a)     in a case where the
[...]
t the 
consent of the objector to such disclosure. 
 

4.6 Determination of applications 

In cases where objections have been made (other than objections 
which are outside the remit of the 1982 Act) the determination of 
applications will be referred to a meeting of the Council’s Licensing 
Committee or Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
 
4.7 Hearing procedure 

A Committee or Sub-Committee determining an application in relation 
to a Sexual Entertainment Venue will follow the hearing procedure set 
out at Appendix 4. A copy of the hearing procedure will be sent to the 
relevant parties when they are notified of the date of the meeting. 

 
4.8 Tacit authorisation 

 
The Council has determined that tacit authorisation (for the purposes 
of the Provision of Services Regulations 2009) is not to apply to 
applications for Sexual Entertainment Venue Licences. In making this 

Page 17



 10 

decision the Council has considered the public interest inherent in 
ensuring that applications are fully considered before a licence is 
granted, particularly in the light of the potential significant adverse 
impact on local communities of inappropriately located or inadequately 
managed premises.  

 
4.9 Appeals 
 

In cases where the Council refuses an application for the grant, 
renewal or transfer of a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence the 
applicant may appeal the decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days (of the date when the applicant is notified of the decision), unless: 
 
(1) the application was refused under the grounds in paragraph 
12(3)(c) or (d) in which case the applicant can only challenge the 
refusal by way of judicial review; or  
 
(2) the application was refused on any of the grounds specified in 
paragraph 12(1) of Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act, in which case the 
applicant shall not have a right of appeal unless he seeks to show that 
the ground did not apply to him. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 11 

APPEN
[...]
blishment under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982? 

Yes / No 

 
8 Additional details 

8.1 Please provide any additional information which the 
applicant would wish the Council to take into 
account when considering this application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[please continue on a separate page if necessary] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

APPLICANTS ARE REMINDED THAT ANY PERSON WHO, IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT, RENEWAL OR TRANSFER OF A SEXUAL 

ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE MAKES A FALSE STATEMENT WHICH HE KNOWS 
TO BE FALSE IN ANY MATERIAL RESPECT OR WHICH HE DOES NOT BELIEVE TO BE 
TRUE, IS GUILTY OF AN OFFENCE AND LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A 

FINE NOT EXCEEDING TWENTY THOUSAND POUNDS (£20,000) 
 

 Declaration  
 I hereby declare that the above information is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 
 Signature 

 
 

 

 Name 
 

 

 Capacity 
 

 

 Date  
 

 

Page 24



 17 

We will use the information you give in this form and in any supporting documentation you send us, to process your application. We 
may check information you have provided, or information about you that someone else has provided with other information held by us. 
We may also get information about you from certain third parties, or give them information to: 
 

- make sure the information is accurate 
- prevent or detect crime, and 
- protect public funds 

 
These third parties include Government departments, other departments of the Council and other local authorities. We will not give 
information about you to anyone else unless the law allow us to. 

 
 
Please submit the completed application to the Licensing Section at the relevant 
address provided below: 
 
 

 Congleton 
(01270) 537112 

Crewe & Nantwich  
(01270) 537114 

Macclesfield  
(01625) 504206 

LICENSING AUTHORITY 
Cheshire East Borough 
Council 

Licensing Section 
Municipal Buildings 
Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

Licensing Section 
Municipal Buildings 
Earle Street, Crewe CW1 
2BJ 

Licensing Section 
Macclesfield Town Hall 
Market Place, Macclesfield, 
Cheshire SK10 1DX 

 

 
 

Page 25



 18 

APPENDIX 2 
 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 
1982 

Notice of Application for the [Grant] [Renewal] [Variation] 
[Transfer] of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on ……………………………………. 

I/we ……………………………………………………………………………………. 

of  

………………………………………………………………………………………. 

made application to Cheshire East Borough Council for the [grant] [renewal] 

[variation] [transfer] of a Licence to use the premises named below as a 

Sexual Entertainment Venue. 

Address of Premises:……………………………………………………………….. 

…………………………………………………………………………………………. 

[The applicant seeks to use the Premises for the following form(s) of ‘relevant 

entertainment’ ………………………………………………………………………]4 

[The applicant seeks to vary the licence as follows …………………………...... 

…………………………………………………………………………………………] 

Any objections to this application should be made not later than 28 days after 

………………….. being the date of the application. Objections must be made 

in writing, stating in general terms the grounds of objection, to The Licensing 

Section, Cheshire East Borough Council [Town Hall, Market Place, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX] [Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ]. 

 

 

Signed: ………………………………...………………… 

 
 

                                                 
4 Insert form of relevant entertainment to be provided and the level of nudity involved 

Page 26



 19 

 
 APPENDIX 3 

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (Schedule 3) 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
 

These conditions are imposed by the Council pursuant to it powers under 
paragraph 13(1) of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) (‘the 1982 Act’) 
 

 
Definitions 1. In these conditions, unless the context otherwise 

requires: 
 
‘Council’ means Cheshire East Borough Council 
 
‘Employee’ means all persons working on the 
premises including not only those directly employed 
by the management of the Premises but the self-
employed, contractors or their staff promoting or 
providing any service or Relevant Entertainment; and 
the term ‘employed’ shall be read in the same 
context. 
 
‘Licence Holder’ means the holder of a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licence 
 
‘Premises’ means any premises within the Council’s 
area licensed as a Sexual Entertainment Venue 
 
‘Relevant Entertainment’ shall have the meaning 
given within paragraph 2A of Schedule 3 of the 1982 
Act. 
 
‘Sexual Entertainment Venue’ has the meaning set 
out within Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act. 
 
For the purposes of these conditions: 
 
(a) Words importing the singular meaning where the 

context so admits include the plural meaning and 
vice versa; and  

 
(b) Words of the masculine gender include the 

feminine and neuter genders and words denoting 
actual persons include companies, corporations 
and firms and all such words shall be construed 

Page 27



 20 

interchangeable in that manner. 
 

Display of Licence 2. The Licence or a clear copy and any special 
conditions attached thereto shall be prominently 
displayed at the Premises at all times so as to be 
readily and easily seen by all persons using the 
Premises. The licence shall be adequately protected 
against theft, vandalism or defacement. 

Hours of opening 3. The Premises shall not be open for any purpose of 
the Licence except during the following hours:  
 
[insert hours granted] 
 

Responsibility of 
Licence Holder 

4. The Licence Holder shall maintain good order 
and take all reasonable precautions for the safety 
of the public and employees and, except with the 
consent of the Council, shall retain control over all 
portions of the premises. 
 
5. The Licence Holder shall in particular ensure that 
none of the following shall take place: 
 

• Unlawful possession and/or supply of drugs 
cont
[...]

be announced by the Chairman and subsequently 
confirmed in writing. 
 

 
It is noted that representatives of an objector may include an MP, local Councillor, legal 
representative or a friend 

Page 36



 29 

Title   
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



          APPENDIX 2 
 
From: David Smethurst On Behalf Of Crewe Congleton Licensing 
Sent: 29 April 2013 12:14 
To: LICENSING (Cheshire East) 
Subject: Renewal of Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence - Manhattan, 35-37 High Street, Crewe, 
CW2 6JF ~[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]~ 
 
I wish to enter the following representation, on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police, in respect of the 
application from Sylvan Austin Salmon to renew the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence at 
Manhattan, 35-37 High Street, Crewe, CW2 6JF. 
 
The police have been contacted on four occasions in the last twelve months in connection with 
crime or disorder reported at Manhattan. 

1. 01/06/2012 at 23:45 hours a 21 year old male reported being assaulted by two door 
supervisors at the premises. There was a counter allegation from a door supervisor of racist 
language from the male being directed towards the door staff. It was alleged by the door 
staff that the male was drunk and had been refused entry. When police enquiries were 
completed there was no action taken against anyone. 

2. 26/11/2012 at 13:31 hours a report was made that an unattended mobile phone had been 
stolen the night before from off the bar of Manhattan. 

3. 27/01/2013 at 00:27 hours a 29 year old male was reported to be unconscious at 
Manhattan. It was alleged that as he was in the process of entering the premises someone 
spat on the floor and as a result the two door supervisors refused him entry and the next 
thing the male remembered was waking up on the floor. It was alleged by the male's friend 
that Austin Salmon had punched his friend once to the head knocking him unconscious in an 
unprovoked attack. There were counter allegatio
[...]
Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted 
hours 
In this condition, permitted hours means: 
 
(a) On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 a.m. to 11 p.m. 
(b) On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 

p.m. 
(c) On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 

p.m. 
(d) On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
 
The above restrictions do not prohibit: 
 
(a) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the 

taking of the alcohol from the premises, unless the alcohol 
is supplied or taken in an open vessel; 

(b) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, 
or the despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered; 

(c) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of 
the trade or club; 

(d) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being 
a canteen in which the sale or supply of alcohol is carried 
out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an 
authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s naval, 
military or air forces;  

 
  

S164LA 1964 
 
Off-licence 

 
Consumption 

 
Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed 
in the licensed premises 

 

Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 73
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	4 Application for the Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence - Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982: Manhattan, 35-37 High Street, Crewe, CW2 7BL
	Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence Policy[1]
	MANHATTAN - POLICE REPRESENTATION
	Manhattan 22-04-13
	SEV APPLICATION
	SEV2 Manhattan
	Manhattan Premises Licence
	LOCATION MAPS AND PLAN OF PREMISES

	6 13-14/1 Consideration of Fitness to Hold a Joint Hackney Carriage/Privat

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 3rd June, 2013 at West Committee Room  - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington, W S Davies, L Smetham and J Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Vilma Robson, Senior Licensing Officer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUE LICENCE - SCHEDULE 3, LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982: MANHATTAN, 35-37 
HIGH STREET, CREWE, CW2 7BL  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for the 
renewal of a sexual entertainment venue licence for Manhattan, 35-37 
High Street, Crewe under Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’). 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
the applicant 
a representative of the Chief Officer of Police 
 



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  the provisions of Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act; 
•  the Home Office Guidance relating to sexual entertainment venues; 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s policy on the licensing of sexual 

entertainment venues; and 
•  all the evidence presented to the Sub-Committee, including the 

submissions of each of the parties to the hearing and the written 
objection within the report; 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That the application to renew a twelve month sexual 
entertainment venue licence be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
a)  the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence 
b)  the premises are unsuitable for the relevant entertainment 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

6 13-14/1 CONSIDERATION OF FITNESS TO HOLD A JOINT HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding the holder of a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the matter fell within the Council’s 
policy for determination by the Sub-Committee. Accordingly, the hearing 
had been convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine whether 
the licence holder remained a fit and proper person to hold a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 
The licence holder attended the hearing and made representations. 
 
After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all 
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed. 



RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That the Licence Holder remains a fit and proper person to hold a 

Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence and that no 
formal action be taken in relation to the future of their licence. 

 
(b)  That a formal warning be issued in respect of the Licence Holder’s 

future conduct. 
 
The Licence Holder was reminded of the right to appeal this decision to 
the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


